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EN Disposal and recycling of batteries
•	Take note of the following to prevent the disposal of batteries 
and to recycle them appropriately.
	- Use the battery in a way that will extend its life.
	- Avoid a fully charged state.
	- Charge the battery before it runs out of power.
	- Avoid storing or operating in high-temperature 

environments.
	- Charge the battery to between 60% and 80% before 

storing it.
	- Cooperate with the appropriate sorting and collection.

•	By disposing of batteries properly, we can conserve valuable 
resources and prevent potential negative impacts on 
human health and the environment that may result from 
improper waste disposal. Cooperate with the following 
recommendations for the separate collection of batteries.

•	Dispose of batteries separately from other waste, including 
mixed general waste.

•	Dispose of batteries at collection points set up by the 
manufacturer or the organisation to which the manufacturer 
belongs, or at collection points set up by the government in 
accordance with an agreement with the organisation to which 
the manufacturer belongs.

•	Contact your local government, waste disposal service or 
the store where you purchased the relevant product for 
information on the separate collection, collection and storage 
locations, recycling methods and proper disposal of waste 
batteries.

•	Safety instructions for handling waste batteries (including 
the risks associated with lithium batteries and how to handle 
them)
	- Do not disassemble or modify waste batteries. 

Store waste batteries out of the reach of children. 
If you swallow a waste battery, seek medical attention 
immediately.

	- Do not expose waste batteries to heat or fire. Do not store 
them in direct sunlight. 
Do not short-circuit the waste batteries. Do not store waste 
batteries in a box or drawer in a way that would cause them 
to short-circuit.

	- Do not subject waste batteries to impact.
	- If waste batteries leak, do not touch the liquid or get it in 

your eyes. If you come into contact with the liquid or it gets 
into your eyes, rinse the affected area with plenty of water 
and seek medical attention.

	- Do not reuse the waste batteries from this product in other 
products without first checking the electrical specifications 
of the batteries in this product and the electrical 
specifications of the other product. Do not reuse the waste 
batteries from other products in this product without first 
checking the electrical specifications of the batteries in 
this product and the electrical specifications of the other 
product.

	- Store waste batteries in a place with low humidity.
•	If lithium-ion batteries are exposed to high temperatures 
for a long time, they may catch fire or smoke. If lithium-ion 
batteries are disposed of incorrectly, they may cause fires or 
other accidents.

•	Insulate the positive and negative terminals of waste batteries 
with cellophane tape or vinyl tape.

•	Batteries may contain harmful substances such as mercury, 
lead, cadmium and nickel. If these harmful substances are 
disposed of with the batteries still in the product, or if they 
are disposed of without being separated, they can have a 
negative impact on the soil, seawater and air, and there is also 
a possibility that they could have a negative impact on the 
human body.

FR Mise au rebut et recyclage des piles
•	Tenez compte des points suivants pour éviter de jeter les piles 
et pour les recycler correctement.
	- Utilisez la pile de façon à prolonger sa durée de vie.
	- Évitez un état complètement chargé.
	- Chargez la pile avant qu’elle soit épuisée.
	- Évitez de la ranger ou de l’utiliser dans des environnements 

ayant une température élevée.
	- Chargez la pile entre 60% et 80% avant de la ranger.
	- Coopérez avec le centre de tri approprié.

•	En mettant correctement les piles au rebut, nous pouvons 
préserver des ressources précieuses et éviter de possibles 
impacts négatifs sur la santé humaine et l’environnement 
pouvant découler d’une élimination incorrecte des déchets. 
Respectez les recommandations suivantes pour la collecte 
sélective des piles.

•	 Ne jetez pas les piles avec les autres déchets, y compris les 
ordures ménagères.

•	Déposez les piles aux points de collecte établis par le fabricant 
ou le groupe auquel appartient le fabricant ou aux points 
de collecte établis par le gouvernement conformément à un 
accord avec le groupe auquel le fabricant appartient.

•	Prenez contact avec votre gouvernement local, le service de 
collecte des ordures ou le magasin où vous avez acheté le 
produit pertinent pour en savoir plus sur la collecte sélective, 
les emplacements de collecte et d’entreposage, les méthodes 
de recyclage et la mise au rebut correcte des piles usagées.

•	Consignes de sécurité relatives à la manipulation des piles 
usagées (notamment les risques associés aux piles au lithium 
et comment les manipuler)
	- Ne démontez pas ni ne modifiez les piles usagées. 

Conservez les piles usagées hors de portée des enfants. 
En cas d’ingestion d’une pile usagée, consultez 
immédiatement un médecin.

	- N’exposez pas les piles usagées à la chaleur ou au feu. Ne les 
stockez pas en plein soleil. 
Ne court-circuitez pas les piles usagées. Ne stockez pas les 
piles usagées dans une boîte ou un tiroir d’une manière qui 
pourrait provoquer un court-circuit entre elles.

	- Ne soumettez pas les piles usagées à un choc.
	- En cas de fuite des piles usagées, ne touchez pas le liquide 

ni ne le laissez pénétrer dans vos yeux. Si le liquide entre en 
contact avec votre peau ou pénètre dans vos yeux, rincez 
abondamment à l’eau la zone affectée et consultez un 
médecin.

	- Ne réutilisez pas les piles usagées de ce produit dans 
d’autres produits sans avoir d’abord vérifié les spécifications 
électriques des piles de ce produit et celles de l’autre 
produit. Ne réutilisez pas les piles usagées d’autres produits 
dans ce produit sans avoir d’abord vérifié les spécifications 
électriques des piles de ce produit et celles de l’autre produit.

	- Conservez les piles usagées dans un endroit peu humide.
•	Si des piles au lithium-ion sont exposées à des températures 
élevées pendant une période prolongée, elles peuvent 
prendre feu ou dégager de la fumée. Si des piles au lithium-ion 
ne sont pas éliminées correctement, elles peuvent provoquer 
des incendies ou d’autres accidents.

•	Isolez les bornes positives et négatives des piles usagées avec 
du ruban cellophane ou vinyle.

•	Les piles peuvent contenir des substances dangereuses 
comme du mercure, du plomb, du cadmium et du nickel. Si 
ces substances dangereuses sont jetées avec les piles placées 
dans le produit, ou si elles sont jetées sans être séparées, elles 
peuvent avoir un impact négatif sur le sol, l’eau de mer et l’air. 
Elles peuvent également avoir un impact négatif sur le corps 
humain.

DE Entsorgung und Recycling von Batterien
•	Beachten Sie die folgenden Hinweise, um die Entsorgung von 
Batterien zu vermeiden und sie ordnungsgemäß zu recyceln.
	- Verwenden Sie die Batterie so, dass ihre Lebensdauer 

verlängert wird.
	- Vermeiden Sie einen vollständig geladenen Zustand.
	- Laden Sie die Batterie auf, bevor sie leer wird.
	- Vermeiden Sie Lagerung oder Betrieb in Umgebungen mit 

hohen Temperaturen.
	- Laden Sie die Batterie vor der Lagerung auf 60% bis 80% 

auf.
	- Kooperieren Sie bei der jeweiligen Sortierung und 

Sammlung.
•	Durch ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung von Batterien können 
wir wertvolle Ressourcen schonen und mögliche negative 
Auswirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit und die 
Umwelt verhindern, die sich aus einer unsachgemäßen 
Abfallentsorgung ergeben können. Halten Sie sich an die 
folgenden Empfehlungen für die getrennte Sammlung von 
Batterien.

•	 Entsorgen Sie Batterien getrennt von anderen Abfällen, 
einschließlich gemischtem Hausmüll.

•	Entsorgen Sie die Batterien bei den vom Hersteller oder der 
Organisation, der der Hersteller angehört, eingerichteten 
Sammelstellen oder bei den von der Regierung gemäß 
einer Vereinbarung mit der Organisation, der der Hersteller 
angehört, eingerichteten Sammelstellen.

•	Wenden Sie sich an Ihre Kommunalverwaltung, Ihren 
Müllentsorgungsdienst oder das Geschäft, in dem Sie das 
betreffende Produkt gekauft haben, um Informationen zur 
getrennten Sammlung, zu Sammel- und Lagerorten, zu 
Recyclingmethoden und zur ordnungsgemäßen Entsorgung 
von Altbatterien zu erhalten.

•	Sicherheitshinweise zum Umgang mit Altbatterien 
(einschließlich der mit Lithiumbatterien verbundenen Risiken 
und deren Handhabung)
	- Altbatterien dürfen nicht zerlegt oder modifiziert werden. 

Bewahren Sie Altbatterien so auf, dass Kinder keinen Zugang 
haben. 
Wenn Sie eine Altbatterie verschlucken, suchen Sie sofort 
einen Arzt auf.

	- Setzen Sie Altbatterien weder Hitze noch Feuer aus. Lagern 
Sie sie nicht in direktem Sonnenlicht. 
Altbatterien dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen werden. 
Bewahren Sie Altbatterien nicht so in einer Schachtel oder 
Schublade auf, dass es zu einem Kurzschluss kommen kann.

	- Setzen Sie Altbatterien keinen Stößen aus.
	- Wenn Altbatterien auslaufen, berühren Sie die Flüssigkeit 

nicht und bringen Sie sie nicht in die Augen. Wenn Sie mit 
der Flüssigkeit in Berührung kommen oder diese in Ihre 
Augen gelangt, spülen Sie die betroffene Stelle mit viel 
Wasser aus und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.

	- Verwenden Sie die Altbatterien aus diesem Produkt nicht 
in anderen Produkten, ohne vorher die elektrischen 
Spezifikationen der Batterien in diesem Produkt und die 
elektrischen Spezifikationen des anderen Produkts zu 
überprüfen. Verwenden Sie die Altbatterien aus anderen 
Produkten nicht in diesem Produkt, ohne vorher die 
elektrischen Spezifikationen der Batterien in diesem Produkt 
und die elektrischen Spezifikationen des anderen Produkts 
zu überprüfen.

	- Lagern Sie Altbatterien an einem Ort mit geringer 
Luftfeuchtigkeit.

•	Wenn Lithium-Ionen-Batterien über einen längeren Zeitraum 
hohen Temperaturen ausgesetzt sind, können sie Feuer 
fangen oder Rauch entwickeln. Wenn Lithium-Ionen-Batterien 
unsachgemäß entsorgt werden, können sie Brände oder 
andere Unfälle verursachen.

•	Isolieren Sie die Plus- und Minuspole von Altbatterien mit 
Zellophan- oder Vinylband.

•	Batterien können schädliche Stoffe wie Quecksilber, Blei, 
Cadmium und Nickel enthalten. Wenn diese schädlichen Stoffe 
mit den noch im Produkt befindlichen Batterien entsorgt 
werden oder wenn sie ungetrennt entsorgt werden, können 
sie sich negativ auf Boden, Meerwasser und Luft auswirken, 
und es besteht auch die Möglichkeit, dass sie negative 
Auswirkungen auf den menschlichen Körper haben können.

SV Kassering och återvinning av batterier
•	Beakta följande för att förhindra att batterier kasseras och för 
att återvinna dem på rätt sätt.
	- Använd batteriet på ett sätt som förlänger dess livslängd.
	- Undvik ett fullt laddad tillstånd.
	- Ladda batteriet innan det tar slut.
	- Undvik förvaring eller användning i miljöer med höga 

temperaturer.
	- Ladda batteriet till mellan 60% och 80% innan du förvarar 

den.
	- Samarbeta med lämplig sortering och insamling.

•	Genom att kassera batterier på rätt sätt kan vi spara värdefulla 
resurser och förhindra potentiella negativa effekter på 
människors hälsa och miljön som kan uppstå till följd av 
felaktig avfallshantering. Följ följande rekommendationer för 
separat insamling av batterier.

•	 Kassera batterierna separat från annat avfall, inklusive blandat 
allmänt avfall.

•	Lämna batterier till insamlingsplatser som upprättats av 
tillverkaren eller den organisation som tillverkaren tillhör, eller 
till insamlingsplatser som upprättats av regeringen i enlighet 
med ett avtal med den organisation som tillverkaren tillhör.

•	Kontakta din lokala myndighet, avfallshanteringstjänst 
eller den butik där du köpte produkten för information 
om separat insamling, insamlings- och förvaringsplatser, 
återvinningsmetoder och korrekt bortskaffande av förbrukade 
batterier.

•	Säkerhetsinstruktioner för hantering av förbrukade batterier 
(inklusive riskerna med litiumbatterier och hur de ska 
hanteras)
	- Ta inte isär eller modifiera förbrukade batterier. 

Förvara batterierna utom räckhåll för barn. 
Om du sväljer ett förbrukat batteri ska du omedelbart 
uppsöka läkare.

	- Utsätt inte förbrukade batterier för värme eller eld. Förvara 
dem inte i direkt solljus. 
Kortslut inte förbrukade batterier. Förvara inte förbrukade 
batterier i en låda eller skrivbordslåda på ett sådant sätt att 
de kortsluts.

	- Utsätt inte förbrukade batterier för stötar.
	- Om förbrukade batterier läcker, vidrör inte vätskan och få 

den inte i ögonen. Om du kommer i kontakt med vätskan 
eller om den kommer in i ögonen, skölj det drabbade 
området med rikligt med vatten och uppsök läkare.

	- Återanvänd inte förbrukade batterier från denna produkt 
i andra produkter utan att först kontrollera de elektriska 
specifikationerna för batterierna i denna produkt och 
de elektriska specifikationerna för den andra produkten. 
Återanvänd inte förbrukade batterier från andra produkter 
i denna produkt utan att först kontrollera de elektriska 
specifikationerna för batterierna i denna produkt och de 
elektriska specifikationerna för den andra produkten.

	- Förvara förbrukade batterier på en plats med låg 
luftfuktighet.

•	Om litiumjonbatterier utsätts för höga temperaturer under 
en längre tid kan de fatta eld eller ryka. Om litiumjonbatterier 
kasseras på fel sätt kan de orsaka bränder eller andra olyckor.

•	Isolera plus- och minuspolerna på förbrukade batterier med 
cellofantejp eller vinyltejp.

•	Batterier kan innehålla skadliga ämnen som kvicksilver, bly, 
kadmium och nickel. Om dessa skadliga ämnen kasseras 
med batterierna kvar i produkten, eller om de kasseras utan 
att separeras, kan de ha en negativ inverkan på marken, 
havsvattnet och luften, och det finns också en möjlighet att 
de kan ha en negativ inverkan på människokroppen.

IT Smaltimento e riciclo delle batterie
•	Tenere conto di quanto segue per evitare lo smaltimento delle 
batterie e per riciclarle in modo appropriato.
	- Utilizzare la batteria in modo da prolungarne la durata.
	- Evitare lo stato di carica completa.
	- Caricare la batteria prima che si scarichi del tutto.
	- Evitare di riporre o utilizzare in ambienti con temperature 

elevate.
	- Caricare la batteria tra il 60% e l'80% prima di riporla.
	- Collaborare con la corretta selezione e raccolta.

•	Smaltendo correttamente le batterie, è possibile conservare 
risorse preziose e prevenire i potenziali impatti negativi sulla 
salute umana e sull'ambiente che potrebbero derivare da 
uno smaltimento improprio dei rifiuti. Osservare le seguenti 
raccomandazioni per la raccolta differenziata delle batterie.

•	Smaltire le batterie separatamente dagli altri rifiuti, compresi i 
rifiuti misti generici.

•	Smaltire le batterie presso i punti di raccolta predisposti dal 
produttore o dall'organizzazione cui il produttore appartiene, 
oppure presso i punti di raccolta predisposti dal governo 
in conformità di un accordo con l'organizzazione cui il 
produttore appartiene.

•	Rivolgersi all'amministrazione locale, al servizio di 
smaltimento rifiuti o al negozio presso cui si è acquistato il 
prodotto per informazioni sulla raccolta differenziata, sui 
luoghi di raccolta e stoccaggio, sui metodi di riciclo e sullo 
smaltimento corretto delle batterie usate.

•	Istruzioni di sicurezza per la manipolazione delle batterie 
usate (inclusi i rischi associati alle batterie al litio e come 
gestirle)
	- Non smontare o modificare le batterie usate. 

Conservare le batterie usate fuori dalla portata dei bambini. 
In caso di ingestione di una batteria usata, consultare 
immediatamente un medico.

	- Non esporre le batterie usate al calore o al fuoco. Non 
conservarle esposte alla luce solare diretta. 
Non mettere in cortocircuito le batterie usate. Non riporre le 
batterie usate in una scatola o un cassetto in un modo che 
potrebbe causarne il cortocircuito.

	- Non esporre le batterie usate ad urti.
	- Se le batterie usate presentano perdite, non toccare il 

liquido ed evitare che entri a contatto con gli occhi. Se si 
entra a contatto con il liquido o se questo entra negli occhi, 
sciacquare la zona interessata con abbondante acqua e 
rivolgersi a un medico.

	- Non riutilizzare le batterie usate di questo prodotto in altri 
prodotti senza prima controllare le specifiche elettriche 
delle batterie di questo prodotto e le specifiche elettriche 
dell'altro prodotto. Non riutilizzare le batterie usate di altri 
prodotti in questo prodotto senza prima controllare le 
specifiche elettriche delle batterie di questo prodotto e le 
specifiche elettriche dell'altro prodotto.

	- Conservare le batterie usate in un luogo con ridotta umidità.
•	Se le batterie agli ioni di litio sono esposte a temperature 
elevate per periodi di tempo prolungati, potrebbero prendere 
fuoco o emettere fumo. Se le batterie agli ioni di litio vengono 
smaltite in modo non corretto, possono causare incendi o altri 
incidenti.

•	Isolare i terminali positivi e negativi delle batterie usate con 
del nastro di cellofan o di vinile.

•	Le batterie possono contenere sostanze nocive come 
mercurio, piombo, cadmio e nichel. Se queste sostanze nocive 
vengono smaltite con le batterie ancora nel prodotto, o se 
vengono smaltite senza essere separate, possono avere un 
impatto negativo sul suolo, sull'acqua marina e sull'aria, e 
sussiste anche la possibilità che possano avere un impatto 
negativo sul corpo umano.

ES Desecho y reciclaje de las baterías
•	Tenga en cuenta los siguientes aspectos para evitar desechar 
las baterías y reciclarlas de la forma adecuada.
	- Use la batería de una forma que prolongue su vida útil.
	- Evite cargarla al máximo.
	- Cargue la batería antes de que se quede sin carga.
	- Evite guardar la batería o utilizarla en entornos a alta 

temperatura.
	- Cargue la batería entre el 60% y el 80% antes de guardarla.
	- Colabore con los organismos de clasificación y recogida 

adecuados.
•	Al deshacerse de las baterías correctamente, podemos ahorrar 
recursos valiosos y evitar posibles repercusiones negativas 
en la salud humana y en el medioambiente que podrían 
derivarse de un desecho inadecuado de los residuos. Siga las 
recomendaciones indicadas a continuación para colaborar en 
la recopilación selectiva de las baterías.

•	Deshágase de las baterías por separado de otros residuos, 
incluidos los residuos generales mixtos.

•	Deshágase de las baterías en los puntos de recogida 
establecidos por el fabricante o la organización a la que 
pertenece el fabricante, o en los puntos de recogida 
establecidos por el gobierno según el acuerdo establecido 
con la organización a la que pertenece el fabricante.

•	Contacte con el gobierno local, con el servicio de recogida 
de residuos o con la tienda en la que compró el producto 
correspondiente para obtener información sobre la recogida, 
recopilación selectiva y ubicaciones de almacenamiento, los 
métodos de reciclaje y el desecho adecuado de las baterías 
residuales.

•	Instrucciones de seguridad para manipular las baterías 
residuales (incluidos los riesgos asociados a las baterías de 
litio y cómo manipularlas)
	- No desmonte ni modifique las baterías residuales. 

Guarde las baterías residuales fuera del alcance de los niños. 
Si se traga una batería residual, solicite atención médica de 
inmediato.

	- No exponga las baterías residuales al calor o al fuego. No las 
guarde bajo la luz solar directa. 
No cortocircuite las baterías residuales. No guarde las 
baterías residuales en una caja o un cajón de una forma que 
pudiera provocar que se cortocircuitaran.

	- No someta las baterías residuales a impactos.
	- Si las baterías residuales tienen fugas, no toque el líquido 

ni permita que entre en contacto con sus ojos. Si entra en 
contacto con el líquido o este llega a sus ojos, enjuague 
el área afectada con agua abundante y solicite atención 
médica.

	- No reutilice las baterías residuales de este producto en 
otros productos sin antes comprobar las especificaciones 
eléctricas de las baterías de este producto y las 
especificaciones eléctricas del otro producto. No reutilice 
las baterías residuales de otros productos en este producto 
sin antes comprobar las especificaciones eléctricas de las 
baterías de este producto y las especificaciones eléctricas 
del otro producto.

	- Guarde las baterías residuales en un lugar en el que haya 
poca humedad.

•	Si las baterías de iones de litio se exponen a temperaturas 
elevadas durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado, pueden 
incendiarse o desprender humo. Si se deshace de forma 
incorrecta de las baterías de iones de litio, estas pueden 
provocar incendios u otros accidentes.

•	Aísle los terminales positivo y negativo de las baterías 
residuales con cinta de celofán o cinta de vinilo.

•	Las baterías pueden contener sustancias perjudiciales, como 
mercurio, plomo, cadmio y níquel. Si se deshace de estas 
sustancias perjudiciales mientras las baterías están en el 
producto, o si se deshace de ellas sin separarlas, pueden tener 
una repercusión negativa en la tierra, el agua de mar y el aire. 
Además, existe la posibilidad de que tengan repercusiones 
negativas en el cuerpo humano.

PT Eliminação e reciclagem de baterias
•	Observe o seguinte para prevenir a eliminação desnecessária 
de baterias e para reciclá-las adequadamente.
	- Utilize a bateria de forma a prolongar seu ciclo de vida.
	- Evite mantê-la completamente carregada.
	- Carregue a bateria antes que fique totalmente 

descarregada.
	- Evite armazenar ou utilizar em ambientes de alta 

temperatura.
	- Carregue a bateria entre 60% e 80% antes de a armazenar.
	- Colabore na correta separação e recolha.

•	Ao eliminar as baterias de forma adequada, podemos 
preservar recursos valiosos e prevenir potenciais impactos 
negativos na saúde humana e no meio ambiente resultantes 
da eliminação incorreta de resíduos. Colabore com as 
seguintes recomendações para a recolha seletiva de baterias.

•	Elimine as baterias separadamente de outros resíduos, 
incluindo o lixo indiferenciado.

•	Elimine as baterias nos pontos de recolha designados pelo 
fabricante ou pela organização a que o fabricante pertence, 
ou nos pontos de recolha estabelecidos pelo governo em 
conformidade com um acordo com essa organização.

•	Contacte as autoridades locais, o serviço de gestão de 
resíduos ou a loja onde adquiriu o produto em questão 
para obter informações sobre a recolha seletiva, os locais 
de recolha e armazenamento, os métodos de reciclagem e a 
eliminação adequada de baterias usadas.

•	Instruções de segurança para o manuseamento de baterias 
usadas (incluindo os riscos associados às baterias de lítio e 
como manuseá-las)
	- Não desmonte nem modifique baterias usadas. 

Guarde as baterias usadas fora do alcance das crianças. 
Se engolir uma bateria usada, procure assistência médica 
imediatamente.

	- Não exponha as baterias usadas ao calor ou ao fogo. Não as 
armazene sob luz direta do sol. 
Não provoque curto-circuito em baterias usadas. Não 
guarde as baterias usadas numa caixa ou gaveta onde 
possam entrar em curto-circuito.

	- Não sujeite as baterias usadas a impactos.
	- Se uma bateria usada derramar líquido, não o toque nem 

o deixe entrar em contacto com os olhos. Se o líquido 
entrar em contacto com a pele ou com os olhos, lave 
imediatamente a área afetada com bastante água e procure 
assistência médica.

	- Não reutilize as baterias usadas deste produto noutros 
produtos sem primeiro verificar as especificações elétricas 
das baterias deste produto e as do outro produto. Não 
reutilize as baterias usadas de outros produtos neste 
produto sem primeiro verificar as especificações elétricas 
das baterias deste produto e as do outro produto.

	- Armazene as baterias usadas num local com baixa 
humidade.

•	Se as baterias de iões de lítio forem expostas a temperaturas 
elevadas durante um longo período, podem incendiar-se ou 
emitir fumo. Se as baterias de iões de lítio forem eliminadas 
de forma incorreta, podem provocar incêndios ou outros 
acidentes.

•	Isole os terminais positivos e negativos de baterias usadas 
com fita de celofane ou fita de vinil.

•	As baterias podem conter substâncias nocivas, como 
mercúrio, chumbo, cádmio e níquel. Se estas substâncias 
nocivas forem eliminadas juntamente com as baterias ainda 
no produto, ou se forem eliminadas sem separação adequada, 
podem ter um impacto negativo no solo, na água do mar e no 
ar, além de poderem afetar a saúde humana.

NL Verwijderen en recyclen van batterijen
•	Let op het volgende om te voorkomen dat batterijen in het 
afval belanden en om ze op de juiste manier te recyclen.
	- Gebruik de batterij op een manier die een lange levensduur 

bevordert.
	- Stop met laden wanneer de batterij volledig opgeladen is.
	- Laad de batterij op voor deze helemaal leeg is.
	- Bewaar of gebruik de batterij niet bij hoge temperaturen.
	- Laad de batterij op tot tussen 60% en 80% voor u hem 

opbergt.
	- Verleen uw medewerking aan de voorgeschreven 

afvalscheiding en inzameling.
•	Door batterijen op de juiste manier te verwijderen, kunnen 
we waardevolle hulpbronnen helpen bewaren en kunnen 
we potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor de volksgezondheid 
en het milieu die anders kunnen ontstaan door een onjuiste 
verwijdering van afval helpen voorkomen. Neem alstublieft 
de volgende aanbevelingen voor het gescheiden inzamelen 
van batterijen in acht.

•	 Verwijder batterijen gescheiden van ander afval, inclusief 
gemengd algemeen afval.

•	Verwijder batterijen via inzamelpunten van de fabrikant 
of de organisatie waartoe de fabrikant behoort, of via 
inzamelpunten van de overheid in overeenstemming met 
een overeenkomst met de organisatie waartoe de fabrikant 
behoort.

•	Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke overheid, afval-
ophaaldienst, of de winkel waar u het product in kwestie hebt 
gekocht voor informatie over gescheiden inzameling, locaties 
voor inzameling en opslag, methoden voor recycling, en 
de correcte manier waarop gebruikte batterijen verwijderd 
dienen te worden.

•	Veiligheidsinstructies voor het omgaan met gebruikte 
batterijen (inclusief de risico's die gepaard gaan met lithium 
batterijen en hoe u daarmee moet omgaan)
	- U mag gebruikte batterijen niet demonteren of aanpassen. 

Bewaar gebruikte batterijen buiten bereik van kinderen. 
Als u een gebruikte batterij inslikt, moet u onmiddellijk 
medische hulp inroepen.

	- Stel gebruikte batterijen niet bloot aan hitte of vuur. Bewaar 
ze niet in direct zonlicht. 
Sluit gebruikte batterijen niet kort. Bewaar gebruikte 
batterijen niet in een doos of la waar ze kortgesloten kunnen 
worden.

	- Stel gebruikte batterijen niet bloot aan schokken.
	- Als gebruikte batterijen lekken, mag u de gelekte vloeistof 

niet aanraken en moet u zorgen dat u de vloeistof niet in 
uw ogen krijgt. Als u in contact komt met deze vloeistof 
of de vloeistof in uw ogen krijgt, moet u het lichaamsdeel 
in kwestie afspoelen met veel water en medische hulp 
inroepen.

	- U mag de gebruikte batterijen uit dit product niet opnieuw 
gebruiken in een ander product zonder eerst de elektrische 
specificaties van de batterijen in dit product en de 
elektrische specificaties van het andere product met elkaar 
te vergelijken. U mag de gebruikte batterijen uit een ander 
product niet opnieuw gebruiken in dit product zonder eerst 
de elektrische specificaties van de batterijen in dit product 
en de elektrische specificaties van het andere product met 
elkaar te vergelijken.

	- Bewaar gebruikte batterijen op een plek met een lage 
luchtvochtigheid.

•	Als lithium-ion batterijen langere tijd worden blootgesteld 
aan hoge temperaturen, kunnen ze vlam vatten of rook 
ontwikkelen. Als lithium-ion batterijen niet op de juiste manier 
worden verwijderd, kunnen ze brand of andere ongelukken 
veroorzaken.

•	Isoleer de positieve ne negatieve aansluitingen van gebruikte 
batterijen met plakband of isolatieband.

•	Batterijen kunnen schadelijke stoffen bevatten, zoals kwik, 
lood, cadmium, en nikkel. Als deze schadelijke stoffen 
verwijderd worden terwijl de batterijen zich nog in het 
product bevinden, of als ze verwijderd worden zonder 
gescheiden te worden van het andere afval, kunnen ze een 
negatieve invloed hebben op de grond, het zeewater, en de 
lucht en bestaat ook de mogelijkheid dat ze een negatieve 
invloed hebben op het menselijk lichaam.
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DA Bortskaffelse og genanvendelse af batterier
•	Vær opmærksom på følgende for at forhindre bortskaffelsen 
af batterierne og for at genanvende dem korrekt.
	- Brug batteriet på en måde, som vil forlænge dets levetid.
	- Undgå en fuldt opladet tilstand.
	- Oplad batteriet før det løber tør for strøm.
	- Undgå opbevaring eller anvendelse i miljøer med høj 

temperatur.
	- Oplad batteriet til mellem 60% og 80%, inden du opbevarer 

det.
	- Samarbejd med den korrekte sortering og indsamling.

•	Ved at bortskaffe batterierne korrekt kan vi bevare værdifulde 
resurser og forhindre potentielt negative indvirkninger på 
menneskers helbred og miljøet, som muligvis kan resultere 
fra forkert affaldsbortskaffelse. Samarbejd med følgende 
anbefalinger for den særskilte indsamling af batterier.

•	Bortskaf batterier særskilt fra andet affald, herunder 
almindeligt blandet affald.

•	Bortskaf batterier på indsamlingssteder opsat af producenten 
eller af den organisation, som producenten tilhører, eller på 
de indsamlingssteder opsat af regeringen i overensstemmelse 
med en aftale med den organisation, som producenten 
tilhører.

•	Kontakt din lokale myndighed, affaldstjeneste eller den 
butik, hvor du købte det relevante produkt, angående 
information om den særskilte indsamling, indsamlings- og 
opbevaringssteder, genanvendelsesmetoder og korrekt 
bortskaffelse af brugte batterier.

•	Sikkerhedsinstruktioner for håndtering af brugte batterier 
(herunder de risici, som er forbundet med litiumbatterier, og 
hvordan de skal håndteres)
	- Adskil eller modificer ikke brugte batterier. 

Opbevar brugte batterier uden for børns rækkevidde. 
Hvis du sluger et brugt batteri, skal der straks opsøges 
lægehjælp.

	- Udsæt ikke brugte batterier for varme eller ild. Opbevar dem 
ikke i direkte sollys. 
Kortslut ikke brugte batterier. Opbevar ikke brugte batterier 
i en kasse eller skuffe på en sådan måde, at det kan få dem til 
at kortslutte.

	- Udsæt ikke brugte batterier for stød.
	- Hvis brugte batterier lækker, skal du ikke røre ved væsken 

eller få den i øjnene. Hvis du kommer i kontakt med væsken, 
eller får den i øjnene, skal du skylle det berørte område med 
masser af vand og opsøge lægehjælp.

	- Genanvend ikke brugte batterier fra dette produkt i 
andre produkter uden først at kontrollere de elektriske 
specifikationer for batterierne i dette produkt og de 
elektriske specifikationer for det andet produkt. Genanvend 
ikke brugte batterier fra andre produkter i dette produkt 
uden først at kontrollere de elektriske specifikationer for 
batterierne i dette produkt og de elektriske specifikationer 
for det andet produkt.

	- Opbevar brugte batterier på et sted med lav luftfugtighed.
•	Hvis litium-ion-batterier udsættes for høje temperaturer i lang 
tid, kan de muligvis selvantænde eller afgive røg. Hvis litium-
ion-batterier bortskaffes forkert, kan de muligvis forårsage 
brande eller andre ulykker.

•	Isoler de positive og negative terminaler på brugte batterier 
med cellofantape eller vinyltape.

•	Batterier indeholder muligvis skadelige substanser som 
fx kviksølv, bly, cadmium og nikkel. Hvis disse skadelige 
substanser bortskaffes, mens batterierne stadig er i produktet, 
eller hvis de bortskaffes uden at blive adskilt, kan de have en 
negativ indvirkning på jorden, havvandet og luften, og der er 
også en mulighed for, at de kan have en negativ indvirkning 
på den menneskelige krop.

NO Avfallshåndtering og resirkulering av 
batterier

•	Noter deg det følgende for å unngå å kaste batterier, og for å 
resirkulere dem på riktig måte.
	- Bruk batteriet på en måte som forlenger dets levetid.
	- Unngå fulladet tilstand.
	- Lad opp batteriet før det går tomt for strøm.
	- Unngå lagring og bruk i omgivelser med høy temperatur.
	- Lad opp batteriet til mellom 60% og 80% før du lagrer det.
	- Bruk de rette ordningene for sortering og innsamling.

•	Ved riktig avfallshåndtering av batterier kan vi ta vare på 
verdifulle resurser og forhindre mulig negativ påvirkning 
på menneskers helse og miljøet som kan følge av feil 
avfallshåndtering. Overhold følgende anbefalinger for separat 
innsamling av batterier.

•	Avfallshåndter batterier adskilt fra annet avfall og restavfall.
•	Lever batterier ved innsamlingsspunkter som er organisert 
av produsenter eller organisasjoner som støttes av 
produsentene, eller ved innsamlingspunkter som er 
opprettet av myndighetene i samsvar med en avtale med den 
organisasjonen produsentene tilhører.

•	Kontakt din lokale myndighet, avfallshåndteringstjeneste 
eller salgsstedet der du kjøpte det aktuelle produktet for 
å få informasjon om separat innsamling, innsamlings- 
og lagringssteder, resirkuleringsmetoder og korrekt 
avfallshåndtering av batterier.

•	Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for avfallshåndtering av batterier 
(inkludert risikoen i forbindelse med litiumbatterier og 
hvordan de skal håndteres)
	- Ikke ta fra hverandre eller endre på batterier. 

Oppbevar brukte batterier utenfor barns rekkevidde. 
Hvis noen svelger et batteri, søk legehjelp umiddelbart.

	- Ikke utsett brukte batterier for varme eller åpen ild. Ikke 
lagre batterier i direkte sollys. 
Ikke kortslutt brukte batterier. Ikke oppbevar brukte 
batterier i en boks eller en skuff på en måte som gjør at de 
kan kortslutte.

	- Ikke utsett brukte batterier for støt.
	- Hvis et brukt batteri lekker må du ikke berøre væsken eller 

få den i øynene. Hvis du kommer i kontakt med væske eller 
får væske i øynene, skyll det aktuelle området med rikelige 
mengder vann og søk legehjelp.

	- Ikke gjenbruk brukte batterier fra dette produktet uten først 
å sjekke de elektriske spesifikasjonene for batterier i dette 
produktet og de elektriske spesifikasjonene for det andre 
produktet. Ikke gjenbruk de brukte batteriene fra andre 
produkter i dette produktet uten først å sjekke de elektriske 
spesifikasjonene for batterier i dette produktet og de 
elektriske spesifikasjonene for det andre produktet.

	- Lagre brukte batterier på et sted hvor det er lav fuktighet.
•	Hvis lithium-ion-batterier utsettes for høye temperaturer i 
lang tid, kan de ta fyr eller avgi røyk. Hvis lithium-ion-batterier 
avfallshåndteres på feil måte, kan de forårsake brann eller 
ulykker.

•	Isoler de positive og negative terminalene på brukte batterier 
med cellofan-teip eller vinyl-teip.

•	Batterier kan inneholde skadelige stoffer som kvikksølv, bly, 
kadmium og nikkel. Hvis disse skadelige stoffene ender opp 
som avfall mens batteriene fremdeles sitter i produktet, eller 
hvis de avfallshåndteres uten å sorteres, kan de ha negativ 
påvirkning på jordsmonn, sjøvann eller luft, og det er også 
risiko for at de kan ha en negativ effekt på menneskekroppen.

FI Paristojen hävitys ja kierrätys
•	Ota huomioon seuraava estääksesi paristojen hävittämisen ja 
kierrättääksesi ne oikein.
	- Käytä paristoa tavalla, joka pidentää sen käyttöikää.
	- Vältä täysin ladattua tilaa.
	- Lataa paristo, ennen kuin sen virta kuluu loppuun.
	- Vältä varastoimista tai käyttämistä ympäristöissä, joissa on 

korkea lämpötila.
	- Lataa paristo tilaan välillä 60% ja 80% ennen sen 

varastoimista.
	- Noudata oikeaa lajittelu- ja keräystapaa.

•	Hävittämällä paristot oikein voimme suojella arvokkaita 
luonnonvaroja ja estää mahdolliset ihmisterveydelle ja 
ympäristölle negatiiviset vaikutukset, jotka voivat johtua 
jätteiden väärästä hävityksestä. Noudata seuraavia paristojen 
erillistä keräystä koskevia suosituksia.

•	Hävitä paristot erikseen muusta jätteestä mukaan lukien 
yleinen sekajäte.

•	Heitä paristot pois valmistajan tai organisaation, johon 
valmistaja kuuluu, pystyttämissä keräyspisteissä tai 
paikallishallinnon pystyttämissä keräyspisteissä sen 
sopimuksen mukaisesti, joka valmistajalla on sen 
organisaation kanssa, johon se kuuluu.

•	Ota yhteyttä paikallishallintoon, jätteenhävityspalveluun tai 
liikkeeseen, josta ostit kyseessä olevan tuotteen, saadaksesi 
tietoja erillisestä keräyksestä, keräys- ja varastointipaikoista, 
kierrätysmenetelmistä ja jäteparistojen oikeasta 
hävitystavasta.

•	Turvallisuusohjeet jäteparistojen käsittelyä varten (mukaan 
lukien litiumparistoihin liittyvät riskit ja niiden käsittely)
	- Älä pura tai muuntele jäteparistoja. 

Varastoi jäteparistot niin, että ne ovat pois lasten ulottuvilta. 
Jos nielet jätepariston, hae lääkärin apua välittömästi.

	- Älä altista jäteparistoja kuumuudelle tai tulelle. Älä säilytä 
niitä suorassa auringonvalossa. 
Älä oikosulje jäteparistoja. Älä varastoi jäteparistoja 
laatikkoon tai lipaston laatikkoon tavalla, joka voi aiheuttaa 
niiden oikosulun.

	- Älä kohdista jäteparistoja voimakkaalle iskulle.
	- Jos jäteparistot vuotavat, älä koske nesteeseen tai vältä sen 

joutumista silmiin. Jos joudut kosketuksiin nesteen kanssa 
tai sitä pääsee silmiin, huuhtele vaikutusalue runsaalla 
vedellä ja hae lääkärin apua.

	- Älä käytä tämän tuotteen jäteparistoja uudelleen toisissa 
tuotteissa ensin tarkistamatta tämän tuotteen paristojen 
sähköisiä ominaisuuksia ja toisen tuotteen sähköisiä 
ominaisuuksia. Älä käytä toisten tuotteiden jäteparistoja 
uudelleen tässä tuotteessa ensin tarkistamatta tämän 
tuotteen paristojen sähköisiä ominaisuuksia ja toisen 
tuotteen sähköisiä ominaisuuksia.

	- Varastoi jäteparistot paikkaan, jossa on alhainen kosteus.
•	Jos litiumioniparistot altistuvat korkeille lämpötiloille pitkän 
aikaa, ne saattavat syttyä palamaan tai niistä voi lähteä savua. 
Jos litiumioniparistot hävitetään väärin, ne saattavat aiheuttaa 
tulipaloja tai muita onnettomuuksia.

•	Eristä jäteparistojen plus- ja miinusnavat sellofaaniteipillä tai 
vinyyliteipillä.

•	Paristot saattavat sisältää haitallisia aineita kuten elohopeaa, 
lyijyä, kadmiumia ja nikkeliä. Jos näitä haitallisia aineita 
hävitetään, kun paristot ovat vielä tässä tuotteessa, tai jos ne 
hävitetään ilman erottelua, ne voivat vaikuttaa vahingollisesti 
maaperään, meriveteen ja ilmaan, ja on mahdollista, että ne 
voivat vaikuttaa vahingollisesti ihmiskehoon.

PL Utylizacja i recykling baterii
•	Aby zapobiec niewłaściwej utylizacji baterii i poddać je 
odpowiedniemu recyklingowi, należy uwzględnić poniższe 
wytyczne.
	- Używaj baterii w sposób, który wydłuży jej żywotność.
	- Unikaj stanu pełnego naładowania.
	- Naładuj baterię przed jej całkowitym rozładowaniem.
	- Unikaj przechowywania lub użytkowania w środowiskach, 

w których panuje wysoka temperatura.
	- Przed rozpoczęciem przechowywania naładuj baterię do 

poziomu 60–80%.
	- Stosuj się do zasad sortowania i gromadzenia.

•	Prawidłowa utylizacja baterii pozwala chronić cenne zasoby 
i zapobiegać potencjalnemu negatywnemu wpływowi na 
zdrowie ludzi i środowisko, którego przyczyną może być 
niewłaściwa utylizacja odpadów. Stosuj się do poniższych 
zaleceń dotyczących selektywnej zbiórki baterii.

•	 Baterie należy utylizować niezależnie od innych odpadów, w 
tym zmieszanych odpadów ogólnych.

•	Baterie należy przekazywać do odpowiednich — utworzonych 
przez producenta lub organizację, do której należy producent 
— punktów zbiórki lub do punktów zbiórki utworzonych 
przez władze zgodnie z umową z organizacją, do której należy 
producent.

•	Aby uzyskać informacje na temat selektywnej zbiórki, miejsc 
zbiórki i przechowywania, metod recyklingu i prawidłowej 
utylizacji zużytych baterii, należy skontaktować się z 
lokalnymi władzami, firmą zajmującą się utylizacją odpadów 
lub sklepem, w którym zakupiono dany produkt.

•	Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa dotyczące postępowania ze 
zużytymi bateriami (w tym zagrożenia związane z bateriami 
litowymi i sposób postępowania z nimi)
	- Nie demontuj ani nie modyfikuj zużytych baterii. 

Zużyte baterie należy przechowywać w miejscu 
niedostępnym dla dzieci. 
W przypadku połknięcia zużytej baterii należy natychmiast 
skontaktować się z lekarzem.

	- Nie narażaj zużytych baterii na działanie ciepła lub ognia. 
Nie przechowuj ich w bezpośrednim świetle słonecznym. 
Nie zwieraj zużytych baterii. Nie przechowuj zużytych 
baterii w kartonie ani szufladzie w sposób, który mógłby 
spowodować ich zwarcie.

	- Nie narażaj zużytych baterii na uderzenia.
	- Jeśli zużyte baterie wyciekną, nie dotykaj płynu ani nie 

wpuszczaj go do oczu. W przypadku kontaktu z płynem 
lub gdy płyn dostanie się do oczu, narażony obszar należy 
przemyć dużą ilością wody i skontaktować się z lekarzem.

	- Nie używaj ponownie zużytych baterii wyjętych z 
tego produktu w innych produktach bez uprzedniego 
sprawdzenia specyfikacji elektrycznej baterii w tym 
produkcie i specyfikacji elektrycznej innego produktu. 
Nie używaj ponownie zużytych baterii wyjętych z innych 
produktów w tym produkcie bez uprzedniego sprawdzenia 
specyfikacji elektrycznej baterii w tym produkcie i 
specyfikacji elektrycznej innego produktu.

	- Zużyte baterie przechowuj w miejscu o niskiej wilgotności.
•	Jeśli baterie litowo-jonowe są narażone na działanie wysokich 
temperatur przez długi czas, może dojść do zapłonu lub może 
pojawić się dym. Nieprawidłowa utylizacja baterii litowo-
jonowych może wywołać pożar lub być przyczyną innych 
wypadków.

•	Zaizoluj bieguny dodatnie i ujemne zużytych baterii taśmą 
celofanową lub winylową.

•	Baterie mogą zawierać szkodliwe substancje, takie jak rtęć, 
ołów, kadm i nikiel. Jeśli te szkodliwe substancje zostaną 
usunięte wraz z bateriami znajdującymi się w produkcie 
lub jeśli zostaną usunięte bez ich oddzielenia, mogą mieć 
negatywny wpływ na glebę, wodę morską i powietrze, a 
także istnieje możliwość, że mogą mieć negatywny wpływ na 
organizm ludzki.

CS Likvidace a recyklace baterií
•	Aby se zajistilo, že baterie nebudou vyhozeny a budou 
správně recyklovány, dodržujte následující pokyny.
	- Baterii používejte tak, aby se prodloužila její životnost.
	- Vyvarujte se plného nabití.
	- Nabijte baterii, než se úplně vybije.
	- Neskladujte ani nepoužívejte v prostředí s vysokými 

teplotami.
	- Před uskladněním nabijte baterii na 60% až 80%.
	- Spolupracujte při správném třídění a sběru.

•	Při správné likvidaci baterií můžeme šetřit cenné zdroje 
a zabránit potenciálním negativním dopadům na lidské 
zdraví a životní prostředí, které mohou vzniknout v 
důsledku nesprávného nakládání s odpady. Spolupracujte s 
následujícími doporučeními pro oddělený sběr baterií.

•	Baterie likvidujte odděleně od ostatního odpadu, včetně 
smíšeného obecného odpadu.

•	Baterie odkládejte do sběrných míst zřízených výrobcem 
nebo organizací, k níž výrobce patří, nebo do sběrných míst 
zřízených vládou v souladu s dohodou s organizací, k níž 
výrobce patří.

•	Informace o tříděném sběru, místech sběru a skladování, 
způsobech recyklace a správné likvidaci použitých baterií 
získáte u místního úřadu, služby pro likvidaci odpadu nebo v 
obchodě, kde jste daný výrobek zakoupili.

•	Bezpečnostní pokyny pro nakládání s použitými bateriemi 
(včetně rizik spojených s lithiovými bateriemi a způsobu 
nakládání s nimi)
	- Použité baterie nerozebírejte ani neupravujte. 

Použité baterie uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. 
V případě spolknutí použité baterie okamžitě vyhledejte 
lékařskou pomoc.

	- Použité baterie nevystavujte teplu ani ohni. Neskladujte je 
na přímém slunečním světle. 
Použité baterie nezkratujte. Použité baterie neskladujte v 
krabici nebo zásuvce tak, aby mohlo dojít k jejich zkratu.

	- Použité baterie nevystavujte nárazu.
	- Pokud dojde k úniku kapaliny z použitých baterií, 

nedotýkejte se této kapaliny a zabraňte jejímu vniknutí do 
očí. Pokud se dostanete do kontaktu s kapalinou nebo se 
vám dostane do očí, postižené místo opláchněte velkým 
množstvím vody a vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

	- Nepoužívejte použité baterie z tohoto výrobku v jiných 
výrobcích, aniž byste nejprve zkontrolovali elektrické 
specifikace baterií v tomto výrobku a elektrické specifikace 
jiného výrobku. Nepoužívejte v tomto výrobku použité 
baterie z jiných výrobků, aniž byste nejprve zkontrolovali 
elektrické specifikace baterií v tomto výrobku a elektrické 
specifikace jiného výrobku.

	- Použité baterie skladujte na místě s nízkou vlhkostí.
•	Jsou-li lithium-iontové baterie dlouhodobě vystaveny 
vysokým teplotám, mohou se vznítit nebo začít kouřit. 
Pokud jsou lithium-iontové baterie likvidovány nesprávným 
způsobem, mohou způsobit požár nebo jiné nehody.

•	Izolujte kladné a záporné póly použitých baterií celofánovou 
páskou nebo vinylovou páskou.

•	Baterie mohou obsahovat škodlivé látky, jako je rtuť, olovo, 
kadmium a nikl. Jestliže jsou tyto škodlivé látky likvidovány 
společně s bateriemi v produktu nebo jsou likvidovány bez 
oddělení, mohou mít negativní vliv na půdu, mořskou vodu a 
ovzduší a může také dojít k negativnímu vlivu na lidské zdraví.

SK Likvidácia a recyklácia batérií
•	Aby ste zabránili likvidácii batérií a vhodne ich recyklovali, 
dbajte na nasledujúce pokyny.
	- Batériu používajte tak, aby ste predĺžili jej životnosť.
	- Vyhýbajte sa plne nabitému stavu.
	- Batériu nabíjajte skôr, ako sa vybije.
	- Vyhnite sa skladovaniu alebo prevádzke v prostredí s 

vysokou teplotou.
	- Pred skladovaním batériu nabite na 60 až 80%.
	- Spolupracujte na príslušnom triedení a zbere.

•	Správnou likvidáciou batérií môžeme šetriť cenné zdroje a 
predchádzať potenciálnym negatívnym vplyvom na ľudské 
zdravie a životné prostredie, ktoré môžu byť dôsledkom 
nesprávnej likvidácie odpadu. Spolupracujte s nasledujúcimi 
odporúčaniami pre separovaný zber batérií.

•	Batérie likvidujte oddelene od ostatného odpadu vrátane 
zmiešaného všeobecného odpadu.

•	Batérie likvidujte na zberných miestach zriadených výrobcom 
alebo organizáciou, ktorej je výrobca členom, alebo na 
zberných miestach zriadených vládou v súlade s dohodou s 
organizáciou, ktorej je výrobca členom.

•	Informácie o separovanom zbere, zberných miestach a 
miestach skladovania, spôsoboch recyklácie a správnej 
likvidácii použitých batérií získate od miestnej samosprávy, 
služby likvidácie odpadu alebo v obchode, kde ste príslušný 
produkt zakúpili.

•	Bezpečnostné pokyny na manipuláciu s odpadovými 
batériami (vrátane rizík spojených s lítiovými batériami a 
spôsobu manipulácie s nimi)
	- Odpadové batérie nerozoberajte ani neupravujte. 

Odpadové batérie skladujte mimo dosahu detí. 
Ak odpadovú batériu prehltnete, okamžite vyhľadajte 
lekársku pomoc.

	- Odpadové batérie nevystavujte teplu ani ohňu. Neskladujte 
ich na priamom slnečnom svetle. 
Odpadové batérie neskratujte. Odpadové batérie 
neskladujte v škatuli alebo zásuvke spôsobom, ktorý by 
mohol spôsobiť ich skrat.

	- Odpadové batérie nevystavujte nárazom.
	- Ak odpadové batérie vytečú, nedotýkajte sa kvapaliny 

a nedovoľte, aby sa vám dostala do očí. Ak sa dostanete 
do kontaktu s kvapalinou alebo sa vám dostane do očí, 
opláchnite postihnuté miesto veľkým množstvom vody a 
vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

	- Odpadové batérie z tohto produktu nepoužívajte 
opätovne v iných produktoch bez toho, aby ste predtým 
skontrolovali elektrické špecifikácie batérií v tomto 
produktu a elektrické špecifikácie druhého produktu. V 
tomto produkte nepoužívajte opätovne použité batérie z 
iných produktov bez toho, aby ste predtým skontrolovali 
elektrické špecifikácie batérií v tomto produkte a elektrické 
špecifikácie druhého produktu.

	- Odpadové batérie skladujte na mieste s nízkou vlhkosťou.
•	Ak sú lítium-iónové batérie dlhodobo vystavené vysokým 
teplotám, môžu sa vznietiť alebo dymiť. Pri nesprávnej 
likvidácii lítium-iónových batérií môže dôjsť k požiaru alebo 
inej nehode.

•	Kladné a záporné póly odpadových batérií zaizolujte 
celofánovou alebo vinylovou páskou.

•	Batérie môžu obsahovať škodlivé látky, ako je ortuť, olovo, 
kadmium a nikel. Ak sa tieto škodlivé látky likvidujú spolu s 
batériami, ktoré sú ešte v produkte, alebo ak sa likvidujú bez 
separovania, môžu mať negatívny vplyv na pôdu, morskú 
vodu a ovzdušie a existuje aj možnosť, že by mohli mať 
negatívny vplyv na ľudský organizmus.

HU Az elemek ártalmatlanítása és 
újrahasznosítása

•	Kérjük, vegye figyelembe az alábbiakat és ne dobja 
ki az elemeket, hanem gondoskodjon megfelelő 
újrahasznosításukról.
	- Használja az elemeket az előírtak szerint élettartamuk 

meghosszabbítása érdekében.
	- Kerülje a teljes töltöttségi állapotot.
	- Töltse fel az elemet, mielőtt az teljesen lemerül.
	- Ne tárolja és ne működtesse magas hőmérsékletű 

környezetben.
	- Tárolás előtt az elem 60% és 80% töltöttségi szintre legyen 

feltöltve.
	- Gyűjtse és válogassa szét az előírásoknak megfelelően.

•	Az elemek megfelelő ártalmatlanításával megőrizhetjük 
értékes erőforrásainkat és megelőzhetjük a lehetséges 
negatív egészségi és környezeti hatásokat, amelyeket a 
nem megfelelően kezelt elektronikai hulladékok okoznak. 
Tartsa be az elemek szelektív gyűjtésével kapcsolatos alábbi 
javaslatokat.

•	 Gyűjtse az elemeket a többi hulladéktól és a kommunális 
szeméttől külön.

•	Helyezze el az elemeket a gyártó vagy a gyártó által megbízott 
szervezet erre kihelyezett gyűjtőpontjainak egyikén vagy 
az önkormányzat által létrehozott, a gyártóhoz tartozó, a 
szervezet előírásainak megfelelő gyűjtőpontok egyikén.

•	A szelektív gyűjtéshez és tároláshoz, az újrahasznosítási 
módszerekhez és a használt elemek megfelelő 
ártalmatlanításához kapcsolódó további információért 
vegye fel a kapcsolatot a helyi önkormányzattal, a 
hulladékgazdálkodási szervezettel vagy az elárusítóhellyel, 
ahol a terméket vásárolta.

•	A kimerült elemek kezelésére vonatkozó biztonsági utasítások 
(beleértve a lítiumelemekkel kapcsolatos kockázatokat és 
kezelésüket)
	- Ne szerelje szét és ne módosítsa a kimerült elemeket. 

Tartsa a kimerült elemeket gyermekektől távol. 
Ha lenyelt egy kimerült elemet, azonnal kérjen orvosi 
segítséget.

	- Ne tegye ki a kimerült elemet hő vagy tűz hatásának. Ne 
tegye ki közvetlen napfénynek. 
Ne zárja rövidre a kimerült elemeket. Ne tárolja a kimerült 
elemeket olyan dobozban vagy rekeszben, amelyben 
rövidre záródhatnak.

	- Ne tegye ki a kimerült elemeket semmiféle kölcsönhatásnak.
	- Ha a kimerült elem szivárog, ne érintse meg a folyadékot 

és kerülje annak szembe kerülését. Ha az elemből szivárgó 
folyadék a bőrére vagy a szemébe került, öblítse ki bő vízzel 
és kérjen orvosi segítséget.

	- Ne használja fel újra a termék elemeit más termékekben a 
jelen termék elemeinek, valamint a másik termék elemeinek 
elektronikai specifikációi ellenőrzése nélkül. Ne használja 
fel újra egy másik termék elemeit ebben a termékekben a 
jelen termék elemeinek, valamint a másik termék elemeinek 
elektronikai specifikációi ellenőrzése nélkül.

	- A kimerült elemeket nedvességtől védve tárolja.
•	Ha a lítiumionos elemeket hosszú időn át magas 
hőmérsékletnek teszik ki, akkor meggyulladhatnak vagy 
füstölhetnek. Ha a lítiumionos elemeket nem megfelelő 
módon ártalmatlanítják, akkor tüzet vagy balesetet 
okozhatnak.

•	A kimerült elemek pozitív és negatív pólusait különítse el 
cellux vagy szigetelőszalag segítségével.

•	Az elemek káros anyagokat, pl. higanyt, ólmot, kadmiumot 
és nikkelt tartalmazhatnak. Ha egy terméket úgy dobnak ki, 
hogy az elemek még benne vannak, vagy ha az elemeket nem 
gyűjtik külön és a kommunális szemétbe dobják, akkor azok 
káros hatással lehetnek a talajra, a tengervízre, a levegőre és 
lehetséges, hogy az emberi egészségre is.

SL Odstranjevanje in recikliranje baterij
•	Upoštevajte naslednje napotke, da preprečite odstranjevanje 
baterij in jih ustrezno reciklirate.
	- Uporabljajte baterijo na način, ki bo podaljšal njeno 

življenjsko dobo.
	- Izogibajte se popolnoma napolnjenemu stanju.
	- Napolnite baterijo, preden se izprazni.
	- Izogibajte se shranjevanju ali delovanju baterije v okoljih z 

visoko temperaturo.
	- Baterijo pred shranjevanjem napolnite na 60% do 80%.
	- Sodelujte pri ustreznem razvrščanju in zbiranju.

•	Z ustreznim odstranjevanjem baterij lahko ohranimo 
dragocene vire in preprečimo morebitne negativne vplive na 
zdravje ljudi in okolje, ki lahko nastanejo zaradi nepravilnega 
odstranjevanja odpadkov. Upoštevajte naslednja priporočila 
za ločeno zbiranje baterij.

•	 Baterije odstranite ločeno od drugih odpadkov, vključno z 
mešanimi komunalnimi odpadki.

•	Baterije odstranite na zbirnih mestih, ki jih je vzpostavil 
proizvajalec ali organizacija, katere del je proizvajalec, ali 
na zbirnih mestih, ki jih je vzpostavila oblast v skladu z 
dogovorom z organizacijo, katere del je proizvajalec.

•	Stopite v stik z lokalno upravo, službo za odstranjevanje 
odpadkov ali trgovino, kjer ste kupili zadevni izdelek, 
glede informacij za ločeno zbiranje, o mestih zbiranja 
in shranjevanja, metodah recikliranja in ustreznem 
odstranjevanju odpadnih baterij.

•	Varnostna navodila za rokovanje z odpadnimi baterijami 
(vključno s tveganjem, povezanim z litijevimi baterijami in 
njihovim rokovanjem)
	- Ne razstavljajte ali spreminjajte odpadnih baterij. 

Odpadne baterije shranjujte zunaj dosega otrok. 
Če odpadno baterijo pogoltnete, nemudoma poiščite 
zdravniško pomoč.

	- Odpadnih baterij ne izpostavljajte vročini ali ognju. Ne 
shranjujte jih na neposredni sončni svetlobi. 
Odpadne baterije ne smejo biti v kratkem stiku. Odpadnih 
baterij ne shranjujte v škatli ali predalu tako, da lahko pride 
do kratkega stika.

	- Odpadnih baterij ne izpostavljajte udarcem.
	- Če odpadna baterija izteka, se tekočine ne dotikajte in 

pazite, da ne pride v oči. Če pridete v stik s tekočino ali 
tekočina pride v stik z očmi, sperite prizadeto območje z 
veliko vode in poiščite zdravniško pomoč.

	- Odpadnih baterij iz tega izdelka ne uporabljajte ponovno v 
drugih izdelkih, ne da bi prej preverili električne specifikacije 
baterij v tem izdelku in električne specifikacije drugega 
izdelka. Odpadnih baterij iz drugih izdelkov ne uporabljajte 
ponovno v tem izdelku, ne da bi prej preverili električne 
specifikacije baterij v tem izdelku in električne specifikacije 
drugega izdelka.

	- Odpadne baterije shranjujte na mestu z nizko vlažnostjo.
•	Če so litij-ionske baterije daljši čas izpostavljene visokim 
temperaturam, se lahko vnamejo ali pa pride do razvoja 
dima. Če so litij-ionske baterije odstranjene nepravilno, lahko 
povzročijo požar ali druge nesreče.

•	Pozitivne in negativne pole odpadnih baterij izolirajte s 
celofanskim ali vinilnim trakom.

•	Baterije lahko vsebujejo škodljive snovi, kot so živo srebro, 
svinec, kadmij in nikelj. Če so te škodljive snovi odstranjen 
z baterijami, ki so še vedno vstavljene v izdelek, ali če so 
odstranjene, ne da bi bile ločene, imajo lahko negativen vpliv 
na tla, morsko vodo in zrak, obstaja pa tudi možnost, da imajo 
lahko negativen vpliv na človeško telo.
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RO Eliminarea și reciclarea bateriilor
•	Țineți cont de următoarele pentru eliminarea bateriilor și 
pentru a le recicla în mod corespunzător.
	- Utilizați bateria într-un mod care îi va prelungi durata de 

viață.
	- Evitați încărcarea completă.
	- Încărcați bateria înainte ca aceasta să se descarce complet.
	- Evitați depozitarea sau utilizarea în medii cu temperaturi 

ridicate.
	- Încărcați bateria între 60% și 80% înainte de a o depozita.
	- Participați la sortarea și colectarea corespunzătoare.

•	Prin eliminarea corectă a bateriilor, putem conserva resurse 
valoroase și putem preveni potențialele efecte negative 
asupra sănătății umane și a mediului care ar putea rezulta 
din eliminarea necorespunzătoare a deșeurilor. Respectați 
următoarele recomandări pentru colectarea separată a 
bateriilor.

•	 Eliminați bateriile separat de alte deșeuri, inclusiv deșeurile 
generale mixte.

•	Eliminați bateriile la punctele de colectare înființate 
de producător sau de organizația din care face parte 
producătorul sau la punctele de colectare înființate de guvern, 
în conformitate cu un acord cu organizația din care face parte 
producătorul.

•	Contactați administrația locală, serviciul de eliminare a 
deșeurilor sau magazinul de unde ați achiziționat produsul în 
cauză pentru informații despre locațiile de colectare, colectare 
și depozitare separată, metodele de reciclare și eliminarea 
corespunzătoare a deșeurilor de baterii.

•	Instrucțiuni de siguranță pentru manipularea bateriilor 
uzate (inclusiv riscurile asociate bateriilor cu litiu și modul de 
manipulare a acestora)
	- Nu dezasamblați și nu modificați bateriile uzate. 

Nu lăsați bateriile uzate la îndemâna copiilor. 
Dacă înghițiți o baterie uzată, solicitați imediat asistență 
medicală.

	- Nu expuneți bateriile uzate la surse de căldură sau foc. Nu le 
depozitați în lumina directă a razelor soarelui. 
Nu scurtcircuitați bateriile uzate. Nu depozitați bateriile 
uzate într-o cutie sau într-un sertar, în așa fel încât să apară 
riscul producerii unui scurtcircuit.

	- Evitați să expuneți bateriile uzate la șocuri mecanice sau 
lovituri.

	- În cazul scurgerilor din bateriile uzate, nu atingeți lichidul și 
evitați contactul cu ochii. Dacă intrați în contact cu lichidul 
sau acesta vă intră în ochi, clătiți zona afectată cu multă apă 
și solicitați asistență medicală.

	- Nu reutilizați bateriile uzate din acest produs la alte produse, 
fără să verificați mai întâi specificațiile electrice ale bateriilor 
din acest produs și specificațiile electrice ale celuilalt produs. 
Nu reutilizați bateriile uzate din alte produse pentru acest 
produs, fără să verificați mai întâi specificațiile electrice 
ale bateriilor din acest produs și specificațiile electrice ale 
celuilalt produs.

	- Depozitați bateriile uzate într-un loc cu umiditate scăzută.
•	Dacă bateriile litiu-ion sunt expuse la temperaturi ridicate 
pentru o perioadă lungă de timp, acestea pot lua foc sau pot 
genera fum. Dacă bateriile litiu-ion sunt eliminate incorect, 
acestea pot provoca incendii sau alte accidente.

•	Izolați bornele pozitiv și negativ ale bateriilor uzate cu bandă 
de celofan sau bandă de vinil.

•	Bateriile pot conține substanțe nocive, cum ar fi mercur, 
plumb, cadmiu și nichel. Dacă aceste substanțe nocive sunt 
eliminate în timp ce bateriile se află încă în produs sau dacă 
sunt eliminate fără a fi separate, acestea pot avea un impact 
negativ asupra solului, apei de mare și aerului și există, de 
asemenea, posibilitatea ca acestea să aibă un impact negativ 
asupra corpului uman.

BG Изхвърляне и рециклиране на батерии
•	Имайте предвид следното, за да предотвратите 
изхвърлянето на батерии и да ги рециклирате правилно.
	- Използвайте батериите така, че да удължите живота им.
	- Избягвайте пълно зареждане.
	- Зареждайте батериите преди да се изтощят напълно.
	- Избягвайте съхранението или работата им в среда с 

висока температура.
	- Преди да ги съхраните, заредете батериите до 60% - 

80%.
	- Съдействайте за съобразното сортиране и събиране.

•	Като изхвърляте правилно батериите, ние можем да 
съхраним ценни ресурси и да предотвратим потенциално 
негативно влияние върху човешкото здраве и околната 
среда, до каквито може да доведе неправилното 
изхвърляне на отпадъци. Спазвайте следните препоръки 
за разделно събиране на батерии.

•	 Изхвърляйте батерии отделно от другите отпадъци, 
включително смесени общи отпадъци.

•	Изхвърляйте батерии в пунктовете за събиране, 
организирани от производителя или организация, 
към която принадлежи производителя, или в пунктове 
за събиране, организирани от правителството в 
съответствие със споразумение с организацията, към 
която производителя принадлежи.

•	Свържете се с местното правителство, услуги за 
изхвърляне на отпадъци или магазинът, където сте 
закупили съответния продукт за информация относно 
разделното събиране, местоположения за събиране 
и съхранение, методите за рециклиране и правилно 
изхвърляне на отпадъчни батерии.

•	Инсткурции за безопасност за работа с отпадъчни батерии 
(включително рискове, свързани с литиевите батерии и как 
да се работи с тях)
	- Не разглобявайте и не модифицирайте батериите. 

Съхрянявайте отпадъчните батерии извън достъпа на 
деца. 
Ако погълнете отпадъчна батерия, потърсете незабавно 
медицинска помощ.

	- Не излагайте отпадъчни батерии на топлина или пламък. 
Не ги съхранявайте при директна слънчева светлина. 
Не давайте на късо отпадъчни батерии. Не съхранявайте 
отпадъчни батерии в кутия или шкаф по начин, който да 
ги свърже на късо.

	- Не позволявайте удрянето на отпадъчни батерии.
	- Ако отпадъчна батерия потече, не докосвайте течността 

и не позволявайте да се докосне до очите Ви. Ако влезете 
в контакт с течността или тя влезе в очите Ви, промийте 
засегнатата зона обилно с вода и потърсете незабавно 
медицинска помощ.

	- Не използвайте повторно отпадъчни батерии от този 
продукт в други продукти, без първо да проверите 
електрическите спецификации на батериите в този 
продукт и тези в другия продукт. Не използвайте 
повторно отпадъчни батерии от други продукти в 
този продукт, без първо да проверите електрическите 
спецификации на батериите в този продукт и тези в 
другия продукт.

	- Съхранявайте батериите на място с ниска влажност.
•	Ако литиево-йонни батерии бъдат изложени на високи 
температури за продължително време, те може да се 
запалят или да отделят дим. Ако литиево-йонни батерии 
бъдат изхвърлени неправилно, те може да причинят пожар 
или други инциденти.

•	Изолирайте положителните и отрицателните клеми на 
отпадъчните батерии с лента от целофан или винил.

•	Батериите може да съдържат вредни вещества като 
Меркурий, Олово, Кадмий и Никел. Ако тези вредни 
вещества бъдат изхвърлени, заедно с батериите в 
продукта или ако бъдат изхвърлени без да са отделени, 
те може да имат отрицателно въздействие върху почвата, 
морската вода и въздуха, а освен това има и възможност 
да окажат негативно влияние върху човешкото тяло.

LV Akumulatoru likvidēšana un otrreizēja 
pārstrāde

•	Lai novērstu akumulatoru likvidēšanu un atbilstoši pārstrādātu 
akumulatorus, ņemiet vērā turpmāk norādīto.
	- Akumulatoru izmantojiet tā, lai pagarinātu tā darbības laiku.
	- Nepieļaujiet pilnīgi izlādētu stāvokli.
	- Uzlādējiet akumulatoru, pirms tas ir izlādējies.
	- Neuzglabājies vai neekspluatējiet vidē ar augstu 

temperatūru.
	- Pirms akumulatora uzglabāšanas uzlādējiet to līdz 60–80%.
	- Veiciet atbilstošu šķirošanu un vākšanu.

•	Akumulatorus likvidējot pareizi, mēs varam taupīt vērtīgus 
resursus un novērst iespējamo negatīvo ietekmi uz cilvēku 
veselību un vidi, ko var radīt nepareiza atkritumu likvidēšana. 
Ievērojiet tālāk minētos ieteikumus par akumulatoru dalītu 
vākšanu.

•	 Likvidējiet akumulatorus atsevišķi, nevis kopā ar citiem 
atkritumiem, tostarp jauktiem sadzīves atkritumiem.

•	Likvidējiet akumulators savākšanas punktos, ko izveidojis 
ražotājs vai organizācija, kurai pieder ražotājs, vai savākšanas 
punktos, ko izveidojusi valdība saskaņā ar vienošanos ar 
organizāciju, kurai pieder ražotājs.

•	Lai iegūtu informāciju par akumulatoru atkritumu dalītu 
vākšanu, vākšanas un uzglabāšanas vietām, pārstrādes 
metodēm un pareizu izlietoto akumulatoru likvidēšanu, 
sazinieties ar vietējo pašvaldību, atkritumu apsaimniekošanas 
dienestu vai veikalu, kurā iegādājāties attiecīgo izstrādājumu.

•	Drošības norādījumi par darbībām ar izlietotajiem 
akumulatoriem (tostarp ar litija akumulatoriem saistītie riski 
un to, kā ar tiem rīkoties)
	- Neizjauciet vai nemodificējiet izlietotos akumulatorus. 

Izlietotos akumulatorus uzglabājiet bērniem nepieejamā 
vietā. 
Ja norijat akumulatoru atkritumus, nekavējoties meklējiet 
medicīnisko palīdzību.

	- Nepakļaujiet akumulatoru atkritumus karstuma vai uguns 
iedarbībai. Neglabājiet tos tiešos saules staros. 
Nesavienojiet izlietotos akumulatorus īsslēgumā. 
Neglabājiet izlietotos akumulatorus kastē vai atvilktnē tā, lai 
tiem varētu rasties īsslēgums.

	- Nepakļaujiet akumulatoru atkritumus triecieniem.
	- Ja akumulatoru atkritumiem rodas noplūde, nepieskarieties 

šķidrumam un neļaujiet tam iekļūt acīs. Ja nonākat saskarē 
ar šķidrumu vai tas nokļūst acīs, skalojiet skarto vietu ar lielu 
ūdens daudzumu un meklējiet medicīnisko palīdzību.

	- Neizmantojiet šī izstrādājuma izlietotos akumulatorus 
atkārtoti citos izstrādājumos, iepriekš nepārbaudot šī 
izstrādājuma akumulatoru elektriskās specifikācijas un 
cita izstrādājuma elektriskās specifikācijas. Neizmantojiet 
šajā izstrādājumā atkārtoti citu izstrādājumu akumulatoru 
atkritumus, iepriekš nepārbaudot šī izstrādājuma 
akumulatoru elektriskās specifikācijas un cita izstrādājuma 
elektriskās specifikācijas.

	- Izlietotos atkritumus uzglabājiet vietā ar zemu mitruma 
līmeni.

•	Ja litija jonu akumulatori ilgstoši tiek pakļauti augstas 
temperatūras iedarbībai, tie var aizdegties vai sākt dūmot. Ja 
litija jonu akumulatori tiek nepareizi likvidēti, tie var izraisīt 
aizdegšanos vai citus negadījumus.

•	Izolējiet akumulatoru atkritumu pozitīvo un negatīvo spaili ar 
celofāna lenti vai vinila lenti.

•	Akumulatori var saturēt kaitīgas vielas, piemēram, 
dzīvsudrabu, svinu, kadmiju un niķeli. Ja šīs kaitīgās vielas 
tiek likvidētas kopā ar akumulatoriem, kas joprojām atrodas 
izstrādājumā, vai ja tie tiek likvidēti nedalīti, tās var negatīvi 
ietekmēt augsni, jūras ūdeni un gaisu, kā arī pastāv iespēja, ka 
tās var negatīvi ietekmēt cilvēka organismu.

LT Baterijų šalinimas ir perdirbimas
•	Baterijų neišmeskite, bet tinkamai perdirbkite.

	- Naudokite bateriją taip, kad ji tarnautų ilgai.
	- Venkite įkrauti bateriją iki maksimumo.
	- Įkraukite bateriją dar prieš šiai išeikvojant visą savo energiją.
	- Nesandėliuokite ar nenaudokite baterijos karštoje 

aplinkoje.
	- Prieš sandėliuodami bateriją, įkraukite ją iki 60-80% 

įkrovimo ribos.
	- Laikykitės atitinkamų rūšiavimo ir surinkimo taisyklių.

•	Tinkamai šalindami baterijas, tausojame vertingus išteklius 
ir užkertame kelią galimoms dėl netinkamo atliekų šalinimo 
atsirandančioms neigiamoms pasekmėms žmonių sveikatai 
bei aplinkai. Vadovaukitės toliau pateikiamomis atskirų 
baterijų surinkimo rekomendacijomis.

•	 Baterijas šalinkite atskirai nuo kitų atliekų, įskaitant, mišrių 
bendrų atliekų.

•	Baterijas šalinkite tam skirtose gamintojo arba organizacijos, 
kuriai priklauso gamintojas, įkurtose surinkimo vietose, arba 
vyriausybės pagal su organizacija, kuriai priklauso gamintojas, 
sudarytą sutartį įkurtose tam skirtose surinkimo vietose.

•	Dėl informacijos apie atskirų baterijų rinkimą, surinkimo ir 
sandėliavimo vietas, perdirbimo būdus bei kitus baterijų 
atliekų šalinimo būdus, susisiekite su savo vietos savivaldybe, 
atliekų šalinimo paslaugas teikiančia įmone arba parduotuve, 
iš kurios pirkote atitinkamą prekę.

•	Baterijų atliekų tvarkymo saugos instrukcijos (įskaitant, su ličio 
baterijomis susijusią riziką ir informaciją kaip jas tvarkyti)
	- Neišardykite ar nekeiskite baterijų atliekų. 

Baterijų atliekas laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. 
Prariję baterijos atliekas, nedelsiant kreipkitės į gydytojus.

	- Nepalikite baterijų atliekų neapsaugotų nuo karščio ar 
ugnies. Nelaikykite jų tiesioginiuose saulės spinduliuose. 
Neužtrumpinkite baterijų atliekų. Nesandėliuokite baterijų 
atliekų dėžėse ar stalčiuose, jeigu tai gali sukelti trumpąjį 
jungimąsi.

	- Netrankykite baterijų atliekų.
	- Jeigu baterijų atliekos prateka, nelieskite iš jų tekančio 

skysčio ar neleiskite jam patekti į akis. Jeigu liečiate skystį 
arba skystis patenka į akis, paveiktą vietą skalaukite dideliu 
vandens kiekiu ir kreipkitės į gydytojus.

	- Pirmiau nepatikrinę šios ir kitos prekės baterijų elektrinių 
specifikacijų, nenaudokite šios prekės baterijų atliekų kitoje 
prekėje. Pirmiau nepatikrinę šios ir kitos prekės baterijų 
elektrinių specifikacijų, šioje prekėje nenaudokite kitos 
prekės baterijų atliekų.

	- Baterijų atliekas sandėliuokite ne drėgnoje aplinkoje.
•	Jeigu ličio jonų baterijos ilgą laikotarpį yra veikiamos aukštų 
temperatūrų, jos gali užsidegti arba pradėti rūkti. Neteisingai 
šalinamos ličio jonų baterijos gali sukelti gaisrus arba kitokius 
nelaimingus atsitikimus.

•	Celofanine arba vinilo juosta izoliuokite baterijų atliekų 
teigiamus ir neigiamus galus.

•	Baterijose gali būti tokių pavojingų medžiagų kaip gyvsidabris, 
švinas, kadmis ir nikelis. Šalinant prekės viduje esančią 
bateriją su šiomis pavojingomis medžiagomis arba šalinant 
jas neatskyrus, baterijos ir medžiagos gali neigiamai paveikti 
dirvą, jūros vandenį bei orą. Taip pat, egzistuoja tikimybė, kad 
jos neigiamai paveiks ir žmogaus kūną.

ET Akude utiliseerimine ja ringlussevõtt
•	Selleks, et vältida akude valesti utiliseerimist ja tagada nende 
õige ringlussevõtt, pange tähele alljärgnevat.
	- Kasutage akut viisil, mis pikendab selle eluiga.
	- Vältige täielikult laetud olekut.
	- Laadige aku enne täielikku tühjenemist.
	- Vältige akude ladustamist või kasutamist kõrgel 

temperatuuril.
	- Laadige aku enne ladustamist 60–80% täis.
	- Järgige asjakohaseid sorteerimis- ja kogumisnõudeid.

•	Akude nõuetekohase utiliseerimisega saame säästa 
väärtuslikke ressursse ning vältida võimalikke negatiivseid 
mõjusid inimeste tervisele ja keskkonnale, mis võivad tekkida 
vale jäätmekäitluse tagajärjel. Järgige järgmisi soovitusi akude 
eraldi kogumise kohta.

•	 Kõrvaldage akud eraldi muudest jäätmetest, sh 
segaolmejäätmetest.

•	Viige akud tootja või organisatsiooni, kuhu tootja 
kuulub, loodud kogumispunktidesse või valitsuse 
loodud kogumispunktidesse vastavalt kokkuleppele 
organisatsiooniga, kuhu tootja kuulub.

•	Võtke ühendust kohaliku omavalitsuse, jäätmeveo 
teenusepakkuja või kauplusega, kust te toote ostsite, et saada 
teavet akude sorteerimise, kogumise ja ladustamiskohtade, 
ringlussevõtumeetodite ning õigete jäätmekäitlusmeetodite 
kohta.

•	Kasutatud akude käitlemise ohutusjuhised (sh riskid, mis on 
seotud liitiumakudega, ja kuidas neid käidelda)
	- Ärge võtke kasutatud akusid lahti ega muutke neid. 

Hoidke kasutatud akusid lastele kättesaamatus kohas. 
Kui neelate kasutatud aku alla, pöörduge viivitamatult arsti 
poole.

	- Ärge jätke kasutatud akusid kuumuse ega tule kätte. Ärge 
hoidke akusid otsese päikesevalguse käes. 
Ärge lühistage kasutatud akusid. Ärge hoidke kasutatud 
akusid karbis ega sahtlis viisil, mis võib põhjustada lühise.

	- Vältige lööke vanadele akudele.
	- Kui kasutatud akud lekivad, ärge puudutage lekkinud 

vedelikku ja vältige selle sattumist silma. Kui vedelik satub 
silma või puutub kokku nahaga, loputage kahjustatud 
piirkonda rohke veega ja pöörduge arsti poole.

	- Ärge kasutage selle toote akusid teistes toodetes ilma esmalt 
kontrollimata selle toote akude ja teise toote elektrilisi 
näitajaid. Ärge kasutage selles tootes teiste toodete akusid 
enne, kui olete kontrollinud selle toote akude ja teise toote 
akude elektrilisi näitajaid.

	- Hoidke kasutatud akusid madala õhuniiskusega kohas.
•	Kui liitiumioonakud puutuvad pikka aega kokku kõrge 
temperatuuriga, võivad need süttida või suitsema hakata. 
Liitiumioonakude vale utiliseerimine võib põhjustada 
tulekahjusid või muid õnnetusi.

•	Isoleerige kasutatud akude positiivsed ja negatiivsed klemmid 
tsellofaanteibi või vinüülteibiga.

•	Patareid võivad sisaldada kahjulikke aineid nagu elavhõbe, plii, 
kaadmium ja nikkel. Kui need kahjulikud ained kõrvaldatakse 
koos akudega nii, et need on endiselt toote sees, või kui need 
kõrvaldatakse sorteerimata, võivad need avaldada negatiivset 
mõju pinnasele, mereveele ja õhule. Samuti esineb võimalus, 
et need avaldavad negatiivset mõju inimkehale.

HR Odlaganje i recikliranje baterija
•	Kako biste spriječili odlaganje baterija i pravilno ih reciklirali, 
obratite pozornost na sljedeće.
	- Koristite bateriju na način koji će produžiti njezin vijek 

trajanja.
	- Izbjegavajte je potpuno puniti.
	- Napunite bateriju prije nego što se isprazni.
	- Izbjegavajte skladištenje ili rad u okruženju s visokom 

temperaturom.
	- Napunite bateriju između 60% i 80% prije skladištenja.
	- Surađujte s odgovarajućim odjelom za sortiranje i 

prikupljanje.
•	Pravilnim odlaganjem baterija možemo sačuvati vrijedne 
resurse i spriječiti potencijalne negativne utjecaje na zdravlje 
ljudi i okoliš koji mogu nastati zbog nepravilnog odlaganja 
otpada. Slijedite sljedeće preporuke za odvojeno prikupljanje 
baterija.

•	 Baterije odložite odvojeno od ostalog otpada, uključujući 
miješani opći otpad.

•	Baterije odložite na mjestima prikupljanja koja je postavio 
proizvođač ili organizacija kojoj proizvođač pripada ili na 
mjestima prikupljanja koja su odredile vlasti u skladu s 
dogovorom s organizacijom kojoj pripada proizvođač.

•	Za informacije o odvojenom prikupljanju, mjestima 
prikupljanja i skladištenja, metodama recikliranja i pravilnom 
odlaganju otpadnih baterija obratite se lokalnim vlastima, 
službi za odlaganje otpada ili trgovini u kojoj ste kupili 
proizvod.

•	Sigurnosne upute za rukovanje otpadnim baterijama 
(uključujući rizike povezane s litijevim baterijama i kako 
rukovati njima)
	- Ne rastavljajte niti modificirajte istrošene baterije. 

Istrošene baterije čuvajte izvan dohvata djece. 
Ako progutate istrošenu bateriju, odmah potražite liječničku 
pomoć.

	- Ne izlažite istrošene baterije toplini ili vatri. Ne skladištite ih 
na izravnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti. 
Ne izazivajte kratki spoj na istrošenim baterijama. Ne 
pohranjujte istrošene baterije u kutiju ili ladicu na način koji 
bi mogao uzrokovati kratki spoj.

	- Ne izlažite istrošene baterije udarcima.
	- Ako istrošene baterije procure, nemojte dodirivati ​​tekućinu i 

izbjegavajte njezin kontakt s očima. Ako dođete u kontakt s 
tekućinom ili vam dospije u oči, isperite zahvaćeno područje 
s puno vode i potražite liječničku pomoć.

	- Nemojte ponovno koristiti istrošene baterije iz ovog 
proizvoda u drugim proizvodima bez prethodne provjere 
električnih specifikacija baterija u ovom proizvodu i 
električnih specifikacija drugog proizvoda. Nemojte 
ponovno koristiti istrošene baterije iz drugih proizvoda 
u ovom proizvodu bez prethodne provjere električnih 
specifikacija baterija u ovom proizvodu i električnih 
specifikacija drugog proizvoda.

	- Istrošene baterije čuvajte na mjestu s niskom vlagom.
•	Ako su litij-ionske baterije izložene visokim temperaturama 
dulje vrijeme, mogu se zapaliti ili zadimiti. Ako se litij-ionske 
baterije ne odlože pravilno, mogu uzrokovati požar ili druge 
nesreće.

•	Izolirajte pozitivne i negativne terminale istrošenih baterija 
celofanskom ili vinilnom trakom.

•	Baterije mogu sadržavati štetne tvari poput žive, olova, 
kadmija i nikla. Ako se te štetne tvari odlažu s baterijama 
koje su još uvijek u proizvodu ili ako se odlažu bez odvajanja, 
mogu negativno utjecati na tlo, morsku vodu i zrak, a postoji i 
mogućnost negativnog utjecaja na ljudski organizam.

TR Pillerin bertarafı ve geri dönüşümü
•	Pillerin bertaraf edilmesini önlemek ve uygun şekilde geri 
dönüştürmek için aşağıdakilere dikkat edin.
	- Pili, ömrünü uzatacak şekilde kullanın.
	- Tamamen şarj etmekten kaçının.
	- Pili şarjı bitmeden önce şarj edin.
	- Yüksek sıcaklıktaki ortamlarda saklamaktan veya 

kullanmaktan kaçının.
	- Pili saklamadan önce %60 ile %80 arasında şarj edin.
	- Uygun ayırma ve toplama işlemleriyle uyumlu çalışın.

•	Pilleri uygun şekilde bertaraf ederek değerli kaynakları 
koruyabilir ve atıkların uygunsuz şekilde bertaraf edilmesinden 
kaynaklanabilecek insan sağlığı ve çevre üzerindeki olası 
olumsuz etkileri önleyebiliriz. Pillerin ayrı toplanması için 
aşağıdaki önerilerle uyumlu hareket edin.

•	 Pilleri, karışık genel atıklar da dâhil olmak üzere diğer 
atıklardan ayrı olarak bertaraf edin.

•	Pilleri, üretici veya üreticinin bağlı olduğu kuruluş tarafından 
kurulan toplama noktalarında veya üreticinin bağlı olduğu 
kuruluşla yapılan anlaşma uyarınca devlet tarafından kurulan 
toplama noktalarında bertaraf edin.

•	Ayrı toplama, toplama ve depolama yerleri, geri dönüşüm 
yöntemleri ve atık pillerin uygun şekilde bertarafı hakkında 
bilgi almak için yerel yönetim, atık bertaraf servisi veya ilgili 
ürünü satın aldığınız mağaza ile iletişime geçin.

•	Atık pillerin taşınmasına yönelik güvenlik talimatları (lityum 
pillerle ilişkili riskler ve bunların nasıl taşınacağı dâhil)
	- Atık pilleri sökmeyin veya değiştirmeyin. 

Atık pilleri çocukların ulaşamayacağı yerlerde saklayın. 
Atık pil yutarsanız hemen tıbbi yardım alın.

	- Atık pilleri ısıya veya ateşe maruz bırakmayın. Doğrudan 
güneş ışığı altında saklamayın. 
Atık pillere kısa devre yaptırmayın. Atık pilleri, kısa devre 
yapmalarına neden olacak şekilde bir kutuda veya 
çekmecede saklamayın.

	- Atık pilleri darbeye maruz bırakmayın.
	- Atık piller akarsa sıvıya dokunmayın veya gözünüze 

bulaştırmayın. Sıvı ile temas ederseniz veya gözünüze 
kaçarsa etkilenen bölgeyi bol su ile yıkayın ve tıbbi yardım 
alın.

	- Bu üründeki pillerin elektriksel özelliklerini ve diğer ürünün 
elektriksel özelliklerini kontrol etmeden önce bu üründeki 
atık pilleri başka ürünlerde tekrar kullanmayın. Bu üründeki 
pillerin elektriksel özelliklerini ve diğer ürünün elektriksel 
özelliklerini kontrol etmeden önce diğer ürünlerin atık 
pillerini bu üründe yeniden kullanmayın.

	- Atık pilleri düşük nemli bir yerde saklayın.
•	Lityum-iyon piller uzun süre yüksek sıcaklıklara maruz kalırsa 
alev alabilir veya duman çıkarabilir. Lityum-iyon piller yanlış 
şekilde bertaraf edilirse yangınlara veya başka kazalara neden 
olabilirler.

•	Atık pillerin artı ve eksi uçlarını selofan bant veya vinil bant ile 
izole edin.

•	Piller cıva, kurşun, kadmiyum ve nikel gibi zararlı maddeler 
içerebilir. Bu zararlı maddeler, piller hâlâ ürünün içindeyken 
veya ayrıştırılmadan bertaraf edilirse toprak, deniz suyu ve 
hava üzerinde olumsuz bir etkiye sahip olabilir ve ayrıca insan 
vücudu üzerinde olumsuz bir etkiye sahip olma olasılığı da 
vardır.

EL Διάθεση και ανακύκλωση μπαταριών
•	Λάβετε υπόψη τα παρακάτω για να αποφύγετε την απόρριψη 
των μπαταριών και να τις ανακυκλώσετε κατάλληλα.
	- Χρησιμοποιήστε την μπαταρία με τρόπο που θα παρατείνει 

τη διάρκεια ζωής της.
	- Αποφύγετε μια πλήρως φορτισμένη κατάσταση.
	- Φορτίστε την μπαταρία πριν εξαντληθεί η ισχύς της.
	- Αποφύγετε την αποθήκευση ή τη λειτουργία σε 

περιβάλλοντα υψηλής θερμοκρασίας.
	- Φορτίστε την μπαταρία στο 60% έως 80% πριν την 

αποθηκεύσετε.
	- Συνεργαστείτε με την κατάλληλη διαλογή και συλλογή.

•	Απορρίπτοντας σωστά τις μπαταρίες, μπορούμε να 
εξοικονομήσουμε πολύτιμους πόρους και να αποτρέψουμε 
πιθανές αρνητικές επιπτώσεις στην ανθρώπινη υγεία και το 
περιβάλλον που μπορεί να προκύψουν από την ακατάλληλη 
διάθεση των αποβλήτων. Συνεργαστείτε με τις ακόλουθες 
συστάσεις για τη χωριστή συλλογή των μπαταριών.

•	 Απορρίψτε τις μπαταρίες χωριστά από άλλα απόβλητα, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένων των σύμμεικτων γενικών αποβλήτων.

•	Απορρίψτε τις μπαταρίες σε σημεία συλλογής που έχουν 
οριστεί από τον κατασκευαστή ή τον οργανισμό στον οποίο 
ανήκει ο κατασκευαστής ή σε σημεία συλλογής που έχουν 
οριστεί από την κυβέρνηση σύμφωνα με συμφωνία με τον 
οργανισμό στον οποίο ανήκει ο κατασκευαστής.

•	Επικοινωνήστε με την τοπική αυτοδιοίκηση, την υπηρεσία 
διάθεσης αποβλήτων ή το κατάστημα από όπου αγοράσατε 
το σχετικό προϊόν για πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη χωριστή 
συλλογή, τις τοποθεσίες συλλογής και αποθήκευσης, 
τις μεθόδους ανακύκλωσης και τη σωστή διάθεση των 
χρησιμοποιημένων μπαταριών.

•	Οδηγίες ασφαλείας για το χειρισμό αποβλήτων μπαταριών 
(συμπεριλαμβανομένων των κινδύνων που σχετίζονται με τις 
μπαταρίες λιθίου και τον τρόπο χειρισμού τους)
	- Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε ή τροποποιείτε τις μπαταρίες 

αποβλήτων. 
Αποθηκεύστε τις άχρηστες μπαταρίες μακριά από παιδιά. 
Αν καταπιείτε μια χρησιμοποιημένη μπαταρία, αναζητήστε 
αμέσως ιατρική βοήθεια.

	- Μην εκθέτετε τις χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες σε 
θερμότητα ή φωτιά. Μην τις αποθηκεύετε σε άμεσο ηλιακό 
φως. 
Μην βραχυκυκλώνετε τις άχρηστες μπαταρίες. Μην 
αποθηκεύετε τις άχρηστες μπαταρίες σε κουτί ή συρτάρι με 
τρόπο που θα μπορούσε να προκαλέσει βραχυκύκλωμα.

	- Μην εκθέτετε τις χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες σε 
χτυπήματα.

	- Αν οι χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες διαρρεύσουν, μην 
αγγίξετε το υγρό και μην το βάλετε στα μάτια σας. Εάν 
έρθετε σε επαφή με το υγρό ή αυτό εισέλθει στα μάτια 
σας, ξεπλύνετε την πληγείσα περιοχή με άφθονο νερό και 
αναζητήστε ιατρική βοήθεια.

	- Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε τις χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες 
αυτού του προϊόντος σε άλλα προϊόντα χωρίς να ελέγξετε 
πρώτα τις ηλεκτρικές προδιαγραφές των μπαταριών αυτού 
του προϊόντος και τις ηλεκτρικές προδιαγραφές του άλλου 
προϊόντος. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε τις χρησιμοποιημένες 
μπαταρίες από άλλα προϊόντα σε αυτό το προϊόν 
χωρίς να ελέγξετε πρώτα τις ηλεκτρικές προδιαγραφές 
των μπαταριών σε αυτό το προϊόν και τις ηλεκτρικές 
προδιαγραφές του άλλου προϊόντος.

	- Αποθηκεύστε τις άχρηστες μπαταρίες σε μέρος με χαμηλή 
υγρασία.

•	Εάν οι μπαταρίες ιόντων λιθίου εκτεθούν σε υψηλές 
θερμοκρασίες για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα, ενδέχεται 
να πάρουν φωτιά ή να προκαλέσουν αναθυμιάσεις. Εάν οι 
μπαταρίες ιόντων λιθίου απορρίπτονται εσφαλμένα, ενδέχεται 
να προκαλέσουν πυρκαγιά ή άλλα ατυχήματα.

•	Μονώστε τους θετικούς και αρνητικούς πόλους των 
μπαταριών αποβλήτων με ταινία σελοφάν ή ταινία βινυλίου.

•	Οι μπαταρίες ενδέχεται να περιέχουν επιβλαβείς ουσίες 
όπως υδράργυρο, μόλυβδο, κάδμιο και νικέλιο. Εάν αυτές 
οι βλαβερές ουσίες απορρίπτονται με τις μπαταρίες να 
βρίσκονται ακόμη στο προϊόν ή εάν απορρίπτονται χωρίς να 
διαχωριστούν, μπορεί να έχουν αρνητικές επιπτώσεις στο 
έδαφος, το θαλασσινό νερό και τον αέρα, ενώ υπάρχει επίσης 
η πιθανότητα να έχουν αρνητικές επιπτώσεις στον ανθρώπινο 
οργανισμό.
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